No. 21-459

# In The Supreme Court of the United States

JANE DOE,

Petitioner,

V.

FACEBOOK, INC.,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of Texas

## AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER SUBMITTED ON BEHALF OF PRO-LIFE ACTION LEAGUE

Thomas Brejcha *Counsel of Record* Thomas More Society 309 W. Washington St. Suite 1250 Chicago, IL 60606 Telephone: (312) 782-1680 Facsimile: (312) 782-1887 tbrejcha@thomasmoresociety.org B. Tyler Brooks Law Office of B. Tyler Brooks, PLLC 100 E. Lake Drive Suite 6 Greensboro, NC 27403 Telephone: (336) 707-8855 Facsimile: (336) 900-6535 btb@btylerbrookslawyer.com

Joan M. Mannix Joan M. Mannix, Ltd. 135 South LaSalle Street Suite 2200 Chicago, IL 60606 Telephone: (312) 521-5845 jmannix@joanmannixltd.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

LANTAGNE LEGAL PRINTING 801 East Main Street Suite 100 Richmond, Virginia 23219 (800) 847-0477

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES    iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT
I. THE NATION'S LEGAL TRADITION GENERALLY VALUES AND PROTECTS ROBUST DEBATE ON PUBLIC ISSUES
II. INSTEAD OF PROMOTING FREE AND ROBUST DISCUSSION, SOCIAL MEDIA COMPANIES HAVE CENSORED TRADITIONAL POLITICAL SPEECH, THEREBY MANIPULATING PUBLIC DEBATE ON IMPORTANT ISSUES
III. SECTION 230 HAS PERMITTED SOCIAL MEDIA SITES TO EXERCISE BAD FAITH DUE TO COURTS GRANTING THEM IMMUNITY FAR GREATER THAN INTENDED BY CONGRESS
CONCLUSION

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

Abrams v. United States, 250 U.S. 616 (1919)5
Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition, 535 U.S. 234 (2002)
Biden v. Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ., 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021) 6, 7, 8
Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2009) 4
Hague v. Comm. For Indus. Org., 307 U.S. 496 (1939)7
Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps., Council 31, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)
Lamont v. Postmaster General, 381 U.S. 301 (1965)
Malwarebytes, Inc. v. Enigma Software Grp. USA, LLC, 141 S. Ct. 13 (2020) 10, 11
Marsh v. Alabama, 326 U.S. 501 (1946) 6
Martin v. Struthers, 319 U.S. 141 (1943)5
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)

New York Times v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)
<i>Prager Univ. v. Google LLC</i> , 951 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2018)9
PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins, 447 U.S. 74 (1980)
Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC, 395 U.S. 367 (1969)
Robins v. Pruneyard Shopping Center, 592 P.2d 341 (Cal. 1979)6
Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973)1
Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc., 564 U.S. 552 (2011)
Stanley v. Georgia, 394 U.S. 557 (1969)5
Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)7
Whitney v. California, 274 U.S. 357 (1927) 4

## STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 230(c) ..... passim

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Burdick, The Origin of the Peculiar Duties of
Public Service Companies, Pt. 1, 11
Colum. L. Rev. 514 (1911) 6
Candeub, Bargaining for Free Speech:
Common Carriage, Network Neutrality,
and Section 230, 22 Yale J. L. & Tech.
391 (2020)
Danielle Keats Citron & Benjamin Wittes,
The Internet Will Not Break: Denying
Bad Samaritans § 230 Immunity, 86
Fordham L. Rev. 401 (2017)11
John Milton, Areopagitica, in Prose Works
(Yale 1959)
John Stuart Mill, On Liberty (Oxford:
Blackwell 1947)
Diackweii 1947)
John Stuart Mill, On Liberty, 32(1859;
Batoche Books ed., 2001)6
John Stuart Mill, On Liberty, 32 6
Marjorie Heins, The Brave New World of
Social Media Censorship, 27 Harv. L.
Rev. F. 325 (June 20, 2014)

Michael Nunez, "Former Facebook Workers:
We Routinely Suppressed Conservative
News," Gizmodo, May 9, 2016,
https://gizmodo.com/former-facebook-
workers-we-routinely-suppressed-conser-
1775461 006
Miguel Helft, Facebook's Mean Streets, N.Y.
Times, Dec. 13, 2010, at B1.)9
Nick Clegg, Facebook, "In Response to
Oversight Board, Trump Suspended for
Two Years; Will Only Be Reinstated if
Conditions Permit," June 4, 2021,
https://about.fb.com/news/2021/06/facebo
ok-response-to-oversight-board-
recommendations-trump/8
The it is a second and a second
Twitter, Inc., "Permanent suspension of
@realDonaldTrump," Jan. 8, 2021,
https://blog.twitter.com/en_us/topics/com
pany/2020/suspension8
